

Nos. 24A592 & 24-6164  
CAPITAL CASE

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TAHINA CORCORAN as next friend of JOSEPH CORCORAN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

RON NEAL, WARDEN,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

---

**OPPOSITION TO APPLICATION FOR STAY OF EXECUTION  
AND PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

|                        |  |
|------------------------|--|
| Office of the          | THEODORE E. ROKITA                       |
| Attorney General       | Attorney General                         |
| IGC South, Fifth Floor | JAMES A. BARTA                           |
| 302 W. Washington St.  | Solicitor General                        |
| Indianapolis, IN 46204 | <i>Counsel of Record</i>                 |
| (317) 232-0709         | TYLER BANKS                              |
| James.Barta@atg.in.gov | Supervising Deputy At-<br>torney General |

*Counsel for Ron Neal*

---

**Execution Scheduled for Midnight to Sunrise, December 18, 2024**

---

## CAPITAL CASE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |    |
|---|----|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....  | i  |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....   | iv |
| INTRODUCTION.....   | 1  |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....  | 2  |
| I. Corcoran’s Crimes, Trial, and Direct Appeal (1999-2002) .....  | 2  |
| II. Waiver of State Post-Conviction Review (2002–2006) .....  | 6  |
| III. Federal Habeas Proceedings (2005–2015) .....   | 8  |
| IV. Setting of an Execution Date and State-Court Litigation<br>(June 2024–December 2024).....   | 11 |
| REASONS TO DENY CERTIORARI AND A STAY OF EXECUTION .....  | 14 |
| I. Corcoran’s Wife Lacks Standing To Challenge a Judgment He<br>Accepts.....  | 15 |
| II. Procedural Default Bars Review of the Wife’s Claim.....   | 17 |
| III. The Indiana Supreme Court Faithfully Applied This Court’s<br>Eighth Amendment Decisions and Made No Unreasonable<br>Factual Findings ..... | 19 |
| A. The state court’s decision was not contrary to clearly<br>established federal constitutional law.....  | 19 |
| B. The state court reasonably applied clearly established<br>federal constitutional law .....   | 21 |
| C. The state court’s decision did not rest on an unreasonable<br>determination of the facts .....   | 26 |
| D. Even without deference, this Court should still find that<br>Corcoran’s wife is not entitled to relief.....                                  | 31 |
| IV. The Motion to Stay Should Be Denied.....  | 34 |

A. The Court should adhere to the traditional stay standard .....35

B. Corcoran’s wishes and counsel’s delay cut against a stay .....36

C. A stay will injure third parties and is against the public  
interest.....37

CONCLUSION.....38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

|   |                             |
|---|-----------------------------|
| <i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) .....                                     | 28, 29                      |
| <i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983) .....                                    | 35                          |
| <i>Bedford v. Bobby</i> , 645 F.2d 372 (6th Cir. 2011).....                               | 36                          |
| <i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 576 US. 305 (2015) .....                                       | 28, 29                      |
| <i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 587 U.S. 119 (2019) .....                                    | 34, 37, 38                  |
| <i>Burt v. Titlow</i> , 571 U.S. 12 (2013).....   | 27, 28                      |
| <i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998).....                                    | 36, 38                      |
| <i>Charles v. Stephens</i> , 612 F. App'x 214 (5th Cir. 2015).....                        | 36                          |
| <i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013) .....                           | 15                          |
| <i>Clayton v. Luebbers</i> , 780 F.3d 903 (8th Cir. 2015) .....                           | 36                          |
| <i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991) .....                                    | 18                          |
| <i>Corcoran v. Buss</i> , 483 F.Supp.2d 709 (N.D. Ind. 2007).....                         | 8, 9, 38                    |
| <i>Corcoran v. Buss</i> , 551 F.3d 703 (7th Cir. 2008).....                               | 9, 10, 26                   |
| <i>Corcoran v. Buss</i> , No. 3:05-cv-389, 2013 WL 140378 (N.D. Ind. Jan. 10, 2013) ..... | 10                          |
| <i>Corcoran v. Levenhagen</i> , 558 U.S. 1 (2009) .....                                   | 10                          |
| <i>Corcoran v. Neal</i> , 783 F.3d 676 (7th Cir. 2015).....                               | 11                          |
| <i>Corcoran v. Neal</i> , No. 3:24-cv-970-JD (N.D. Ind) .....                             | 3                           |
| <i>Corcoran v. State</i> , 739 N.E.2d 649 (Ind. 2000) .....                               | 4, 5                        |
| <i>Corcoran v. State</i> , 774 N.E.2d 495 (Ind. 2002) .....                               | 2, 3, 5, 6, 10, 12, 26, 32  |
| <i>Corcoran v. State</i> , 820 N.E.2d 655 (Ind. 2005) .....                               | 6, 7, 8, 12, 16, 18, 26, 33 |
| <i>Corcoran v. State</i> , 827 N.E.2d 542 (Ind. 2005) .....                               | 8                           |
| <i>Corcoran v. State</i> , 845 N.E.2d 1019 (Ind. 2006) .....                              | 8                           |

|   |                                    |
|---|------------------------------------|
| <i>Corcoran v. Wilson</i> , 651 F.3d 611 (7th Cir. 2011) .....                          | 10                                 |
| <i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011) .....                                 | 27, 30                             |
| <i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> , 502 U.S. 62 (1991).....                                     | 19                                 |
| <i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986) .....                                   | 12                                 |
| <i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986) .....                                   | 20, 21, 23, 31, 35, 36             |
| <i>Gomez v. U.S. Dist. Court for Northern Dist. of Cal.</i> , 503 U.S. 653 (1992) ..... | 37                                 |
| <i>Gore v. Crews</i> , 720 F.3d 811 (11th Cir. 2013).....                               | 36                                 |
| <i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011) .....                                 | 22, 23, 26                         |
| <i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255 (1989).....  | 19                                 |
| <i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006).....                                     | 35, 38                             |
| <i>Johnson v. Vandergriff</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2551 (2023).....                             | 36                                 |
| <i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> , 538 U.S. 63 (2003).....                                     | 22                                 |
| <i>Lonchar v. Thomas</i> , 517 U.S. 314 (1996).....                                     | 35, 36                             |
| <i>Lopez v. Smith</i> , 574 U.S. 1 (2014) .....   | 27, 28, 29, 38                     |
| <i>Madison v. Alabama</i> , 586 U.S. 265 (2019).....                                    | 13, 20, 21, 22, 31, 32, 33         |
| <i>Montgomery v. Watson</i> , 833 F. App'x. 438 (7th Cir. 2021) .....                   | 36                                 |
| <i>Nance v. Ward</i> , 597 U.S. 159 (2022) .....  | 37                                 |
| <i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004).....                                    | 35                                 |
| <i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....  | 34, 35                             |
| <i>O'Sullivan v. Boerckel</i> , 526 U.S. 838 (1999) .....                               | 17                                 |
| <i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007).....                                 | 13, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 31, 32 |
| <i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....  | 15                                 |
| <i>Ramirez v. Collier</i> , 595 U.S. 411 (2022).....                                    | 37                                 |
| <i>Rees v. Peyton</i> , 384 U.S. 312 (1966).....  | 16, 25                             |

|   |                    |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Rice v. Collins</i> , 546 U.S. 333 (2006) .....                                  | 27, 28             |
| <i>Virginia Petroleum Jobbers Assn. v. FPC</i> , 259 F.2d 921 (D.C. Cir. 1958)..... | 34                 |
| <i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....                                   | 15                 |
| <i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990) .....                             | 15, 16, 25         |
| <i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000) .....                               | 19, 20, 21, 22, 27 |
| <i>Wilson v. Corcoran</i> , 562 U.S. 1 (2010).....                                  | 10                 |
| <i>Wood v. Allen</i> , 558 U.S. 290 (2010) .....                                    | 27, 28             |

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES**

|                                  |                            |
|----------------------------------|----------------------------|
| U.S. Const. amend. VIII .....    | 15, 19, 20, 23, 26, 31, 33 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2254(a) .....        | 19                         |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) .....        | 10, 15, 19, 30             |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1) .....     | 27, 28, 30                 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2) .....     | 27                         |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(1) .....     | 27                         |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2) .....     | 30                         |
| Ind. Code § 31-11-8-4.....       | 17                         |
| Ind. Code § 35-50-2-9(c)(6)..... | 5                          |

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| Ind. Appellate Rule 7(B) (2002).....  | 5             |
| Ind. Post-Conviction Rule 1(3)(b) .....   | 7, 11, 18, 24 |
| Press Release, Office of the Indiana Attorney General (June 26, 2024), <i>available at</i><br><a href="https://tinyurl.com/ymj62t2d">https://tinyurl.com/ymj62t2d</a> ..... | 11            |
